The study relies on the postulates of De Miguel (2001) and Méndez (2000, 2004),
related to the parameters for curricular evaluations referring to academic performance and conceptualization
about curricular reform. Research was of the evaluative, descriptive and documentary type. The totality of
six-hundred two (602) students in the school were considered as the population; their academic performance
was evaluated before and after applying the reform, using documentary observation of records contributed by
the program LUZ - SADIA. On reviewing student performance, the maintenance of an academic yield of four-

[...]

pleados han sido previamente recolectados
por otras instancias, siendo obtenidos a partir
de la revisión de los informes respectivos.

Se define que la población objeto de
estudio estuvo constituida por el número de
inscritos, número de aprobados y las califica-
ciones de los seiscientos dos (602) alumnos
atendidos en promedio durante la aplicación
de los pensa 1995 y 2008. No se aplicó mues-
treo, tomándose la data en su totalidad, lo
cual se denomina censo poblacional (Parra,
2006). La técnica utilizada fue la observa-
ción de los hechos de interés en la realidad